

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY) Docket Nos. 50-275-LR/ 50-323-LR
)
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,)
Units 1 and 2))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO FRIENDS OF THE EARTH'S APPEAL OF MEMORANDUM AND
ORDER LBP-15-6 (DENYING PETITION TO INTERVENE AND PETITION FOR WAIVER)

Joseph A. Lindell
Counsel for NRC Staff

April 02, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Diablo Canyon Licensing Basis and Seismic Studies.....	2
II. License Renewal Procedural History.....	5
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	8
I. Standard for Commission Review.....	8
II. Contention Admissibility Criteria.....	8
III. Standards for a Petition for Waiver.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. FOE’s Petition for Waiver Does Not Meet Any of the <i>Millstone</i> Factors.....	11
A. <i>Millstone</i> Factor 1: The Board Correctly Determined That FOE does not Demonstrate that Application of 10 C.F.R. Part 54 Would Not Serve the Purposes for Which it was Adopted.....	12
B. <i>Millstone</i> Factor 2: FOE Has Not Shown That Special Circumstances Exist.....	15
C. <i>Millstone</i> Factor 3: FOE Has Not Shown That There Are Special Circumstances Unique to Diablo Canyon.....	17
D. <i>Millstone</i> Factor 4: The Board Correctly Determined that A Waiver is Not Necessary to Reach a Significant Safety Issue.....	18
II. FOE’s Contentions 1 and 3 Are Inadmissible Because They Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute with the LRA.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)	9
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014).....	8
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013) (slip op.).....	18
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	21
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	10, 17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011)	6
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-88-10, 28 NRC 573 (1988)	16
<i>South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010)	9
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-644, 13 NRC 903 (1981)	2
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Independent Spent Fuel Installation), LBP-12-24, 76 NRC 503 (2012).....	9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-79-26, 10 NRC 453 (1979)	2
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-15, 72 NRC 257 (2010)	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-15-6, __ NRC __ (Feb. 11, 2015) (slip op.)	<i>passim</i>

PPL Susquehanna, LLC (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2),
LBP-07-4, 65 NRC 281 (2007)21

Director's Decisions:

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
DD-86-4, 23 NRC 211 (1986)..... 19

General Elec. Co. (Vallecitos Nuclear Center, License No. SNM-960),
DD-79-9, 9 NRC 744 (1979).....19-20

Georgia Inst. of Tech. (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia),
DD-95-15, 42 NRC 20 (1995)..... 19

Petition Requesting Seismic Reanalysis (All Power Reactors),
DD-80-01, 11 NRC 153 (1980)..... 19

Philadelphia Elec. Co. (Limerick Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2),
DD-79-16, 10 NRC 609 (1979)..... 19

Southern California Edison Co. (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3),
DD-97-23, 46 NRC 168 (1997)..... 19

Southern California Edison Co. (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1),
DD-81-20, 14 NRC 1052 (1981)..... 19

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206(a)..... 18

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)8-9

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)21

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a).....9

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b).....9

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(c).....9-10

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....8

10 C.F.R. § 54.3(a).....5

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(c)(1).....5

10 C.F.R. § 54.30(b)..... 16-17

MISCELLANEOUS

Notice of Acceptance for Docketing of the Application, Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing for Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-80 and DPR-82 for an Additional 20-Year
Period; Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2;
and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards
Information (SUNSI) for Contention Preparation,
75 Fed. Reg. 3493 (Jan. 21, 2010).....5

Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal,
56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (Dec. 13, 1991) (Final rule).....16-17

Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions,
60 Fed. Reg. 22,461 (May 8, 1995) (Final rule) 14, 16

NUREG-0675, Sup. No. 34, *Safety Evaluation Report*
(June 1991) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14279A130).....2

April 2, 2015
